
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:                 

Pub Crawl                          Fact-
Applicant: Albert Talibouya Fall   Finding
Date of Event: March 14, 2015      Hearing
Event: GoCrawling.com -           
 Paddy's Boozer Day               
Neighborhood: Multiple Licensed   
 Premises                         
Size of Event: 2,000 to 3,000     

(The Names of the Establishments  
Participating in the Pub Crawl    
are Available Upon Request)       

                  February 25, 2015

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Ruthanne Miller, presiding.

PRESENT:

NICK ALBERTI, Acting Chairman
DONALD BROOKS, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
HERMAN JONES, Member
HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member

ALSO PRESENT:
DORSHAE DEMBY, ABRA Investigator



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            2:00 p.m.

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  We

4 are running just a little bit behind, Mr.

5 Fonseca.  I was confused.  I apologize.  We will

6 be with you shortly.  Okay.

7             So our next order of business is --

8 they threw me a curve on our schedule, I

9 apologize, I have to blame somebody.

10             The next order of business is a Fact-

11 Finding for a pub crawl.  The event is March 4,

12 2015.  And the event is GoCrawling -- well,

13 Paddy's Boozer Day, I think sponsored by

14 GoCrawling.com.

15             So the parties are here.  Can I have

16 introductions, please?

17             MR. FALL:  Sure.  Albert Fall.

18             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  And

19 with you today?

20             MR. FALL:  Yes, he is my partner.

21             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  And does he

22 have a name?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1             MR. FALL:  Yes.

2             MR. DORMEUS:  Ricardo Dormeus.

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  I'm sorry,

4 I didn't hear it.

5             MR. DORMEUS:  Ricardo Dormeus.

6             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Dormeus. 

7 Okay.  Thank you.

8             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Investigator

9 Dorshae Demby with ABRA.

10             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay. 

11 Welcome, gentlemen.  Thank you for being here,

12 Mr. Demby.

13             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Thank you.

14             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  So we

15 have a pub crawl application before us.  It is

16 March 4, 2015.

17             MR. FALL:  And actually, the event is

18 March 14th.

19             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  March 14,

20 2015.  Okay.  If I misread it, that's what we

21 have in our record.

22             MR. FALL:  Thank you very much.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  So--

2             MR. FALL:  I also have a few copies of

3 the documents.  You guys need it or --

4             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  I think we

5 have them as part of the -- were these submitted

6 with the license application?

7             MR. FALL:  Yes.  There were just a few

8 actual documents added, an example of our sales

9 page, which states you have to be 21 and over to

10 participate.

11             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Yes, I don't

12 think -- you can -- well, Ms. Jenkins will get

13 them from you and you can start whenever you are

14 ready.

15             MR. FALL:  I only have five copies,

16 unfortunately.  I thought there was going to be

17 five of you guys today, so --

18             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Just one

19 moment, please.  Okay.  Proceed, gentlemen.  Go

20 ahead.

21             MR. FALL:  I'm sorry?

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Go ahead and



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 proceed.

2             MR. FALL:  Oh.

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Why don't

4 you give us sort of an overview of what your

5 plans are.  

6             MR. FALL:  Well --

7             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  What we

8 really are interested in is, you know, who is

9 going to participate in terms of establishments. 

10 How many people?  And what sort of security

11 measures you may have taken --

12             MR. FALL:  Sure.

13             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  -- going to

14 the clubs.

15             MR. FALL:  We submitted the same

16 security plans as we always do with all of our

17 events, including this last one we just did for

18 Valentine's Day and it was on February 14th.

19             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

20             MR. FALL:  At Valentine's.  So it is

21 pretty much a similar security plan.  We're

22 expecting -- you know, we put 3,000.  We don't --



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 we haven't reached that number yet, but it's just

2 something that we have and we are heading

3 towards --

4             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

5             MR. FALL:  -- hopefully some day.  So

6 the first three pages just sort of overview our

7 security plan.  Like I said, which is very

8 similar.

9             The fourth page is the participating

10 venues.  We are looking at 10 venues as of right

11 now.  We just have 15 listed just in case some

12 drop out.  We had an issue with our past events

13 and we ended up having less than we anticipated.

14             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

15             MR. FALL:  The fifth page states our

16 check-in venues, which are three venues, almost

17 at every block, so we can spread the crowd

18 evenly.  So that would ge Jin Lounge, which is

19 right up here on 14th and U, Ben's Next Door and

20 then Tap & Parlour, which is on 11th and U, I

21 believe.

22             The sixth page is just a map or review



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 of the participating establishments, just so you

2 can get a visual idea of where the venues are.

3             You will see our contract following

4 that.  It states our drink specials, a clause for

5 all the venue staff, security personnel for each

6 50 patrons in the establishments.  We also

7 encourage our participating establishments to

8 sell food as well, so we can balance out the

9 alcohol consumption.

10             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Great.

11             MR. FALL:  The following page is --

12 actually, we just signed up a Jumbo Pizza place

13 on U Street, again, so we can introduce more food

14 into the mix.

15             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Yes.

16             MR. FALL:  And you will see the

17 contract there as well.

18             The following page is a letter to the

19 3rd District Station.  We always keep them

20 informed of our venues that are participating in

21 the event taking place.  And we -- our contact

22 has been Officer Scott Gerhardt and Lieutenant



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 Jonathan, I believe.

2             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay. 

3 Great.

4             MR. FALL:  So they are going to inform

5 -- they have both replied back saying okay.

6             The following two pages are just

7 examples of our sales page, again, stating that

8 you need to be 21 or over in order to participate

9 and it has been highlighted and circled.  I don't

10 know if you guys see it or not?

11             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

12             MR. FALL:  And the second to the last

13 page is a sample of our wristbands, which we

14 issue out to our participants.  We also have a

15 driver wristband for people who don't drink, so

16 we give them a wristband for that as well and

17 they get free sodas and free waters.

18             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay. 

19 Great.

20             MR. FALL:  And the last is just the

21 alcohol safe practices and healthy decisions

22 which we email to the venues and also our



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 participants before the event.

2             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  I'm

3 going to ask you several questions in no

4 particular order.

5             MR. FALL:  Sure.

6             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  So do the

7 participants get drink and food specials?

8             MR. FALL:  Yes, they do, yes.  All the

9 venues that are restaurants, lounges that offer

10 food, we actually recommend that they offer two

11 specials, two food specials.

12             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  And

13 what are the drink specials?  Is it standard or

14 is it different by --

15             MR. FALL:  It's standard, similar to

16 what we did in February as far as pricing.  $3

17 beers, $4 mixed drinks and $5 shots.

18             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

19             MR. FALL:  The shots are always priced

20 a bit higher, so people don't over-indulge on

21 them.

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  That's a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 good thing, that's a good thing.  Now, will you

2 have more than 10 establishments if they want to

3 participate?

4             MR. FALL:  We actually want to stop at

5 10.  We just have 15 listed --

6             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Yes.

7             MR. FALL:  -- that way we can have a

8 backup plan in case someone pulls out, which is

9 what happened this past event that we had.

10             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  I'm

11 going to come back to that in a moment, but so

12 every participant goes to one of the three check-

13 in places?

14             MR. FALL:  Check-in, yes, exactly.

15             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  And you can

16 either -- can these people preregister? 

17 Obviously, you said that the preregister --

18             MR. FALL:  Yes, you have to buy

19 tickets on-line.  What happens is they will buy a

20 ticket on-line.  They will choose the location

21 they want to register in and check-in.  And we

22 are limiting, we are capping those venues to a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 specific amount each venue.  Once they show up

2 there, you have to -- they are checked by

3 security at the front door.

4             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Yes.

5             MR. FALL:  The security that is -- the

6 venue security, of course.  And then we double

7 check their ID and then they fill out a

8 registration thing, which is pretty much a

9 liability --

10             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

11             MR. FALL:  -- contract.

12             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  And the

13 price range is?

14             MR. FALL:  It starts at $10 and goes

15 up as high as $20. 

16             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  And

17 the only thing they get -- that is access to the

18 drink specials?

19             MR. FALL:  Yes, access to the --

20             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Do they get

21 anything else?

22             MR. FALL:  -- drink specials, the food



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 specials and now we have added a pizza place as

2 well.

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  So

4 that's all they get for their --

5             MR. FALL:  Yes.

6             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay. 

7 Great.  I haven't looked over this.  Do you have

8 a contact number for participants to call if they

9 need --

10             MR. FALL:  Yes.  It's actually listed

11 on our sales page and we also list it as well on

12 the map.  The map is not ready yet, but the event

13 map which features --

14             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

15             MR. FALL:  -- every establishment has

16 our phone number and our email.

17             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  And who --

18 so how many volunteers or people are you going to

19 have working from your organization?

20             MR. FALL:  We have eight including

21 myself and Ricardo.

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  How many?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             MR. DORMEUS:  10.

2             MR. FALL:  10 people altogether.

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  And

4 who is going to be central for -- I assume you

5 are going to get calls.  You are going to have a

6 number that establishments can call in case they

7 need to notify you.

8             MR. FALL:  Yes, that will be me or

9 Ricardo.  It's a general number that gets

10 forwarded to either me or him.  So if I don't

11 pick up, he will pick up.

12             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  Very

13 good.  And have you checked with our Investigator

14 as to whose -- about the eligibility of all these

15 places?

16             MR. FALL:  Actually, I haven't.  I was

17 supposed to be scheduled, I think, at 5:00 today

18 and before that it was supposed to be next month,

19 but I wanted something earlier, so I can check in

20 with you guys and see what we need to adjust.

21             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  Okay. 

22 If we approve this, it will be approved



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 contingent upon --

2             MR. FALL:  The venues?

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  -- all these

4 venues being -- knowing which -- and you have to

5 give us at least a week lead time in telling us

6 what the venues are.

7             MR. FALL:  Okay.  That's fine, yes.

8             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  And allowing

9 us to approve them.  So all right, so just

10 putting that out there.

11             MR. FALL:  Thank you.

12             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Before I go

13 to -- I have one other matter before I go to the

14 Board, so Investigator Demby?

15             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Sir?

16             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  I want to

17 come back to you later, but I have a question for

18 you right now.

19             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Okay.

20             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Tap &

21 Parlour, are they eligible off the top of your

22 head?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Yes.  Everybody

2 that was presented on the first list that they

3 gave us, he has two new ones on there, everyone

4 else is eligible to participate.

5             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay. 

6 Great.  I thought there was some issue with that

7 establishment, but I might be mixing them up with

8 someone else.  So I apologize for that.  Okay. 

9 Other Board Members questions?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  I did have one.

11             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  I do remember the last

13 time you were here.

14             MR. FALL:  Yes.

15             MEMBER SHORT:  And you gave us a

16 number.  How many people did you eventually get

17 at that?

18             MR. FALL:  Less than 700.  So it was

19 way less.  We did actually reach out to Scott

20 Herman, which is case MPD Security and told him

21 the same thing.  If we need them, we will get in

22 touch with them two weeks prior to the event.  So



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 I reached out to him already.  I just didn't

2 include the email in here, because I didn't get a

3 chance to.  I just printed this out just right

4 now before I walked in here.

5             MEMBER SHORT:  How did the hours work

6 out for you at the last one?

7             MR. FALL:  How many?  I'm sorry.

8             MEMBER SHORT:  How did your hours, the

9 hours --

10             MR. FALL:  Oh, it worked out pretty

11 well.  I think most people showed up after 2:00. 

12 3:00 to 4:00 p.m. is when people checked in and

13 it was snowing that day.  I don't know if you

14 guys remember or not.  It was a pretty bad snow

15 storm.  So I think it started getting quiet

16 around 9:00 or so.  9:00 or 10:00.

17             MEMBER SHORT:  And you ended at 10:00,

18 correct?

19             MR. FALL:  We ended at 10:00, of

20 course, yes.

21             MEMBER SHORT:  And I mean, did that

22 work?  We would --



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             MR. FALL:  It worked out pretty well. 

2 Yes, I would say it worked out pretty well.  I

3 think 10:00 is a good time because it gives also

4 the establishment about an hour break for them to

5 get their regular crowd as well.

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Okay.  That's the kind

7 of feedback I have been trying to wait to hear.

8             MR. FALL:  I think 10:00 is a good

9 time, yes, especially for the weekends, Saturday.

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Thank you very much.

11             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Other Board

12 Members?  Mr. Silverstein?

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I just wish you

14 guys good luck and I'm sure this will be fine.

15             MR. FALL:  Thank you.

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  But I have a

17 couple of words here on behalf of some members of

18 my family whose first names are Shannon, Fiona,

19 Garrett, Kelly and Erin, who spells her name E-R-

20 I-N, as in Ireland.  That part of our family came

21 here on what had been slave ships in 1946 because

22 the slave trade was ended with Britain in 1833. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 And when the Irish were starving to death, those

2 ships were brought into service to bring them. 

3 They were often called coffin ships, because they

4 were starving and there was one ship that had

5 four people who survived the trip.

6             The Irish have very thick skin and

7 great humor.

8             MR. FALL:  I believe that.

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  And they are

10 very, very proud of their history.  But we have

11 to be -- I'm not into political correctness, but

12 we want to be kind to all ethnic groups.  And I

13 just have a little queasiness about Paddy's

14 Boozer Day.  I think that we could find a better

15 way in the future to do so.  I wish you guys good

16 and great luck.

17             MR. FALL:  We are open to that.  It's

18 just --

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I wish you guys

20 good and great luck, but I think that some people

21 -- you know the joke the world was waiting for us

22 over Irishmen from the Simpsons and they take a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 lot of beating.

2             MR. FALL:  We will keep that in mind.

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Please next year

4 if we can find some other way to do it.

5             MR. FALL:  For this one it's too late,

6 but I have to give you the heads up since we have

7 been marketing it for about two weeks now under

8 that name, so switching it right now is going to

9 confuse everyone.  But we will keep that in mind,

10 of course, yes.

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  This is the

12 nation's capital, so --

13             MR. FALL:  Yes, of course.

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Of course.

15             MR. DORMEUS:  It's partly my fault

16 because I kind of put it out there.  It's

17 supposed to stand for Paddy's Pub Day.

18             MR. FALL:  Boozer is probably a slang

19 term for pub.

20             MR. DORMEUS:  For pub.

21             MR. FALL:  And I'm not sure if it's

22 not Irish.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             MR. DORMEUS:  Since this is a pub

2 crawl, we decided to go with boozer.  Americans

3 might think it's something else.

4             MR. FALL:  Yes.

5             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Who uses the

6 name boozer?

7             MR. DORMEUS:  Boozer is the slang word

8 for -- Irish slang word for pub.

9             MR. FALL:  Irish slang word for pub.

10             MR. DORMEUS:  And since it's a pub

11 crawl, I thought it was perfect.

12             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Oh, okay.

13             MR. FALL:  But it's like the Irish--

14             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Like the

15 Irish use the word crack for a good time.  Have a

16 good crack.

17             MR. DORMEUS:  It actually stands for

18 Paddy's Pub Day, but --

19             MR. FALL:  Yes.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Oh, okay.

21             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  All right.

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  So that's wicked



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1 smart.

2             MR. FALL:  Yes.

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  We digress. 

4 Thank you.

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Thank you very

6 much.  Good luck.

7             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Thank you

8 for that message, Mr. Silverstein.

9             MR. DORMEUS:  When we find a day that

10 everyone will know the day of, so they don't get

11 any --

12             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Some might take

14 it --

15             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Right.

16             MR. FALL:  No problem.

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  But thank you.

18             MR. FALL:  Thank you for the

19 suggestion.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Thank you.  Good

21 luck.

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Thank you



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 for those words of wisdom, Mr. Silverstein.  And

2 the bit of humor.

3             All right.  So, Investigator Demby, do

4 you have anything?  Questions you would like to

5 ask or anything like that?

6             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Just a few.  On

7 the Memorandum of Agreement No. 5 --

8             MR. FALL:  Yes.

9             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  -- are you

10 familiar with it?

11             MR. FALL:  Yes, very familiar with

12 that.

13             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Okay.  It says

14 that "GoCrawling.com to publicize, promote and

15 advertise the event inside your pub, bar,

16 nightclub, lounge or restaurant, social media

17 outlets."

18             MR. FALL:  Yes.

19             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  When it comes to

20 promoting and advertising inside of the

21 establishments, exactly what do you mean or what

22 have you done here?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             MR. FALL:  We put up acrylic.  We will

2 try something new.  For this one we are doing

3 tents, like putting up tents.  Each side has the

4 flyer and it says what the event is just in case

5 the venues want to tell their customers that

6 there is an event going on.

7             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Are you putting

8 any advertisements on windows inside of the

9 establishment?

10             MR. FALL:  We might put up some.  We

11 normally -- we have put up posters before with my

12 previous company inside the restrooms, but not on

13 the windows.

14             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Not on the

15 windows?

16             MR. FALL:  Not on the windows. 

17 Absolutely not, no.  We try not to do that, no.

18 It's not good looking for the venue either.

19             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Well, outside of

20 that some of them are forbidden by their

21 settlement agreements.

22             MR. FALL:  Good to know.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  One last

2 question.  At the bottom of that same document--

3             MR. FALL:  Sure.

4             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  -- it says "It is

5 hereby understood that GoCrawling.com will not be

6 serving any alcohol during the event. 

7 GoCrawling.com is hereby held harmless with an

8 alcohol-related incidents during the event."  So

9 this is your event, right?

10             MR. FALL:  Yes.

11             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  So I just want to

12 understand exactly where their responsibility

13 starts and stops in relation to events that may

14 occur with participants of your event.

15             MR. FALL:  Okay.  Well, as you can

16 see, if you have the whole contract, the venues

17 are required to have security on staff.

18             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Okay.  

19             MR. FALL:  Which I believe is 50 --

20 for every 50 patrons one security personnel at

21 least.

22             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Yes.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             MR. FALL:  From my understanding. So

2 our responsibility is to make sure everyone that

3 comes into the venue gets checked by the venue

4 security before they even get to us.  Once they

5 get to us, we double check their ID.  Check them

6 in and then they find also that it's not on the

7 contract, which is a liability.

8             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Okay.  So is it

9 understood by you that because this is your

10 event, if say, for example, over-consumption

11 occurs by somebody that was attending your event

12 that has your bracelet on, that not only will the

13 event be held liable or --

14             MR. FALL:  Well, think of the --

15             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  -- will the

16 establishment be held liable?

17             MR. FALL:  -- the establishment is

18 held liable for things like that.

19             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Hold on.  But

20 it's your event.

21             MR. FALL:  I understand that.

22             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Right?  So I just



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 want to make sure that you understand that you

2 have some sort of responsibility in that as well.

3             MR. FALL:  Of course, yes, right.

4             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Okay.  

5             MR. FALL:  Obviously, the venue has to

6 also watch the way they serve their customers. 

7 We can't be there pouring the drinks for them. 

8 So what we do we just send out this agreement and

9 we make sure they know about it.  And also if you

10 look at the last page which is the healthy

11 choices, that also goes out to the venues as

12 well.

13             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  I understand.

14             MR. FALL:  So you understand that?

15             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  I fully

16 understand that.

17             MR. FALL:  I do understand what you

18 are saying about that.

19             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  I fully

20 understand that you can't pour drinks for them,

21 but any instance where we have an establishment

22 where the owner owns the venue --



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  And then you

2 can chime in.

3             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  -- he is

4 responsible for what his bartenders pour.

5             MR. FALL:  Of course.

6             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Because at the

7 end of the day, it's his thing.

8             MR. FALL:  Yes.

9             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  So this is your

10 thing.  And if it happens with something

11 attending your event --

12             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  I'm going to

13 interject here.  So, Mr. Demby, good question.  I

14 appreciate it very much. 

15             I understand legally you need to have

16 this.

17             MR. FALL:  Yes, of course, yes.

18             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  So in terms

19 of liability, you can deny responsibility for

20 liability in the courts, right?

21             MR. FALL:  Yes.

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  But when it



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 comes to this Board --

2             MR. FALL:  I understand, yes.

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  -- if people

4 are over-served, there will be shared

5 responsibility with the establishment and with

6 you.  And I think that's what Mr. Demby is trying

7 to get at.

8             MR. FALL:  Okay.  That's fine.

9             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  So that

10 everybody understands that you do some shared

11 responsibility, at least in the eyes of this

12 Board.

13             MR. FALL:  Well, we do our best --

14             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay?

15             MR. FALL:  -- to make sure that the

16 venues are not over-serving, you know.  And we do

17 have a contractual agreement also can send a

18 memorandum like a week prior to the event letting

19 them know, you know, you shouldn't be over-

20 serving.  Also, our prices are a little bit

21 higher than most pub crawls in the city and we do

22 that also to avoid over-consumption.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  I

2 mean, you have done a good job in the past, but I

3 just --

4             MR. FALL:  Thank you.

5             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  -- want to

6 make sure we understand each other.

7             MR. FALL:  Of course, yes.

8             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  And who is

9 responsible.  Okay.  Mr. Jones, do you want to

10 add something?

11             MEMBER JONES:  Yes.  I just want to --

12 it sounds like you get it, you understand it and

13 you comprehend it, but I'll just take a moment to

14 reflect on what you are communicating to me as an

15 individual Board Member by the nature of your

16 responses to the Investigator.

17             This is your activity.  This is your

18 event.  It wouldn't be taking place if you

19 weren't here asking us for permission to put it

20 on.  And what I like to see in licensees and

21 people that are coming before us to ask for this

22 privilege is the desire to take ownership and



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 responsibility for all the aspects of the

2 activity that they put on and that they are

3 responsible for.

4             I clearly understand there is a legal

5 matter, a legal issue, a legal discussion that we

6 are having, which you are covering yourselves. 

7 This is good CYA, right?

8             MR. FALL:  Yes.

9             MEMBER JONES:  I get that.  But in

10 terms of how you are dialoguing with the

11 Investigator and how you work with ABRA and how

12 you work with this Board, I need to get that

13 sense from you that you feel and acknowledge and

14 recognize your responsibility to the city, to the

15 public and to this organization that you are here

16 before asking for this privilege that you own the

17 activities and the results of this activity that

18 stem from it.

19             Doing the best that you can is great,

20 but when it's all said and done, I'm looking at

21 you in your eyes and saying hey, man, I need to

22 know that you recognize that you are asking for



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 this privilege and that you own the

2 responsibility for ensuring that this is a safe

3 activity.  

4             We understand mistakes happen.  We

5 understand you can't be everywhere all the time,

6 but I need to know that you recognize that that

7 is what you should be trying to do, to make sure

8 that you have a successful event where nothing

9 happens, no issues.  And this is really not

10 something for you to comment on.  I just want you

11 to recognize what I need you to own as an

12 individual Board Member.

13             And I'm not speaking on anybody else

14 but myself, but when I hear things like that and

15 when I see the nature of your responses, and I'm

16 not saying you didn't give them attitude, you

17 weren't disrespectful or rude, but it's almost

18 like I got the impression that you weren't trying

19 to take ownership for the fact that something may

20 happen in this event.

21             And I need to know that you recognize,

22 because that's one of the issues that we have



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1 collectively with these pub crawls.  It's like

2 oh, yes, we do these pub crawls.  It's not really

3 my event.  Well, it's my event.  I make some

4 money off of it, but if something bad goes down,

5 it's not on me, it's the club, they did it.  I

6 don't like that.  And I'm just kind of speaking

7 to you from a real standpoint, that's a concern

8 that I have and that's my reluctance with pub

9 crawls is that sense or sentiment.

10             So I don't think you meant to give off

11 that impression, but I wanted to give you fair

12 warning, that's what I was starting to get from

13 you before it got too far down that path.  That's

14 all I had to say.  Thank you, Mr. Chairman.

15             MEMBER SHORT:  I concur wholeheartedly

16 with that statement.

17             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  So

18 question on this?

19             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Well, not on --

20             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  So

21 I'll get to you --

22             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  -- Mr. Jones'



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1 separate question.

2             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  -- in a

3 second.  Okay.  We'll let the Investigator talk

4 first.  All right.  So you heard, you got the

5 message?

6             MR. FALL:  Yes.

7             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  You know, I

8 think it is shared -- the sentiments are shared

9 by many of us on the Board.  A quick comment, if

10 you would like.

11             MR. DORMEUS:  I totally agree.  We

12 personally wouldn't want anything bad to happen

13 because that's also bad business on us.

14             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Yes.

15             MR. DORMEUS:  Because when we -- we

16 want to be here on the long run and we don't want

17 any negative comments on any of our events, so

18 that will also effect our numbers in the future. 

19 So we do want to make sure, yes, we do take

20 ownership for anything bad as far as that would

21 be happening at our events.

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  And like it



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1 or not, we are holding you accountable.

2             MR. DORMEUS:  Of course.

3             MR. FALL:  I just wanted to say it

4 wasn't meant that way.  

5             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Right.  We

6 understand that.

7             MR. FALL:  If you guys have 

8 suggestions on how we can improve that, you know,

9 we are taking notes.

10             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  It was as

11 much advice from Mr. Jones as anything.

12             MR. FALL:  Of course.

13             MR. DORMEUS:  Thank you.

14             MR. FALL:  Thank you.  We appreciate

15 it.

16             MR. DORMEUS:  Yes.

17             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  So

18 Investigator Demby, I interrupted you.  Do you

19 have anything else?

20             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  No, that was all

21 I had, sir.

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  All right. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1 Thank you very much.

2             INVESTIGATOR DEMBY:  Thank you.

3             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Great

4 questions.  Thank you.  Okay.  Mr. Rodriguez?

5             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Yes.  Well, you

6 know, this will have impact on not just locals

7 but visitors, international, national and

8 regional visitors, so you know, it's a service,

9 but --

10             MR. FALL:  Okay.  

11             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  -- I want to ask

12 you about the participants.  Did you do this last

13 year?  I'm new on the Board.

14             MR. FALL:  No, actually, I didn't.  I

15 was with a previous company, we done a few

16 events, but we didn't do anything last year.

17             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Okay.  Because I

18 just wanted to see how you got your estimates

19 between 2,000 and 3,000.

20             MR. FALL:  It's just the number we

21 shoot for, something we have on the wall that we

22 look towards every event.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Oh, okay.

2             MR. FALL:  It's our goal, but --

3             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Okay.  I was just

4 thinking maybe you did this last year and you

5 have --

6             MR. FALL:  No, absolutely not, no.

7             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  That's all I have,

8 Mr. Chair.

9             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  Thank

10 you.  Any other questions from the Board?  Okay. 

11 So I'm going to move that we approve this pub

12 crawl application.  I think we will sign it

13 today, but it is contingent upon you at least a

14 week ahead of time making sure that you review

15 all of the participants with our investigator.

16             MR. FALL:  Sure.

17             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Okay.  

18             MR. FALL:  Thank you.

19             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  All right. 

20 So that's my motion.  Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  All right. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1 Mr. Short seconded the motion. 

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  All those

5 opposed?  The motion carries 6-0.  And we will do

6 it today if you would like.

7             MR. FALL:  Thank you very much. 

8 Appreciate it.

9             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  You're

10 welcome.  Good luck, guys.

11             MR. FALL:  The truck will be late

12 again.

13             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Thank you

14 very much.  Thank you for your cooperation.

15             MR. DORMEUS:  Thank you.

16             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Thank you.

17             (Whereupon, the Fact-Finding Hearing

18 in the above-entitled matter was concluded at

19 2:23 p.m.)

20

21

22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

A
$10 11:14
$20 11:15
$3 9:16
$4 9:17
$5 9:17
above-entitled 37:18
ABRA 1:22 3:9 30:11
absolutely 23:17 36:6
access 11:17,19
accountable 34:1
acknowledge 30:13
acrylic 23:1
Acting 1:18 2:3,18,21

3:3,6,10,14,19 4:1,4
4:11,18,22 5:3,7,13
5:19 6:4,14 7:10,15
8:2,11,18 9:2,6,12,18
9:22 10:6,10,15 11:4
11:10,12,16,20 12:3,6
12:14,17,22 13:3,12
13:21 14:3,8,12,16,20
15:5,11 17:11 20:5,12
20:14,21 21:3,7,12,15
21:22 27:1,12,18,22
28:3,9,14 29:1,5,8
32:17,20 33:2,7,14,22
34:5,10,17,22 35:3
36:9,17,19,22 37:4,9
37:13,16

activities 30:17
activity 29:17 30:2,17

31:3
actual 4:8
add 29:10
added 4:8 12:1
adjust 13:20
advertise 22:15
advertisements 23:8
advertising 22:20
advice 34:11
agree 33:11
agreement 22:7 26:8

28:17
agreements 23:21
ahead 4:20,22 36:14
Albert 1:6 2:17
ALBERTI 1:18 2:3,18

2:21 3:3,6,10,14,19
4:1,4,11,18,22 5:3,7
5:13,19 6:4,14 7:10
7:15 8:2,11,18 9:2,6
9:12,18,22 10:6,10,15
11:4,10,12,16,20 12:3
12:6,14,17,22 13:3,12
13:21 14:3,8,12,16,20
15:5,11 17:11 20:5,12
20:14,21 21:3,7,12,15

21:22 27:1,12,18,22
28:3,9,14 29:1,5,8
32:17,20 33:2,7,14,22
34:5,10,17,22 35:3
36:9,17,19,22 37:4,9
37:13,16

alcohol 7:9 8:21 24:6
alcohol-related 24:8
Alcoholic 1:2,14,14
allowing 14:8
altogether 13:2
Americans 20:2
amount 11:1
anticipated 6:13
anybody 31:13
apologize 2:5,9 15:8
Applicant 1:6
application 3:15 4:6

36:12
appreciate 27:14 34:14

37:8
approve 13:22 14:9

36:11
approved 13:22
asking 29:19 30:16,22
aspects 30:1
assume 13:4
attending 25:11 27:11
attitude 31:16
Available 1:11
avoid 28:22
aye 37:2,3

B
back 8:5 10:11 14:17
backup 10:8
bad 16:14 32:4 33:12

33:13,20
balance 7:8
bar 22:15
bartenders 27:4
beating 19:1
beers 9:17
behalf 17:17
believe 6:21 8:1 18:8

24:19
Ben's 6:19
best 28:13 30:19
better 18:14
Beverage 1:2,14,14
bit 2:4 9:20 22:2 28:20
blame 2:9
block 6:17
Board 1:2,14 14:14

15:9 17:11 28:1,12
29:15 30:12 31:12
33:9 35:13 36:10

boozer 1:8 2:13 18:14

19:18 20:2,6,7
bottom 24:2
bracelet 25:12
break 17:4
bring 18:2
Britain 17:22
BROOKS 1:18
brought 18:2
Building 1:15
business 2:7,10 33:13
buy 10:18,19

C
call 12:8 13:6
called 18:3
calls 13:5
capital 19:12
capping 10:22
carries 37:5
case 6:11 10:8 13:6

15:20 23:4
central 13:4
Chair 36:8
Chairman 1:18 2:3,18

2:21 3:3,6,10,14,19
4:1,4,11,18,22 5:3,7
5:13,19 6:4,14 7:10
7:15 8:2,11,18 9:2,6
9:12,18,22 10:6,10,15
11:4,10,12,16,20 12:3
12:6,14,17,22 13:3,12
13:21 14:3,8,12,16,20
15:5,11 17:11 20:5,12
20:14,21 21:3,7,12,15
21:22 27:1,12,18,22
28:3,9,14 29:1,5,8
32:14,17,20 33:2,7,14
33:22 34:5,10,17,22
35:3 36:9,17,19,22
37:4,9,13,16

Chairperson 1:15
chance 16:3
check 10:12 11:7 13:19

25:5,5
check-in 6:16 10:14,21
checked 11:2 13:13

16:12 25:3
chime 27:2
choices 26:11
choose 10:20
circled 8:9
city 28:21 30:14
clause 7:4
clearly 30:4
club 32:5
clubs 5:14
coffin 18:3
collectively 32:1

COLUMBIA 1:1
come 10:11 14:17
comes 22:19 25:3 28:1
coming 29:21
comment 31:10 33:9
comments 33:17
communicating 29:14
company 23:12 35:15
comprehend 29:13
concern 32:7
concluded 37:18
concur 32:15
confuse 19:9
confused 2:5
consumption 7:9
contact 7:21 12:8
contingent 14:1 36:13
contract 7:3,17 11:11

24:16 25:7
contractual 28:17
Control 1:2,14,14
cooperation 37:14
copies 4:2,15
correct 16:18
correctness 18:11
couple 17:17
course 11:6 16:20

19:10,13,14 26:3 27:5
27:17 29:7 34:2,12

courts 27:20
covering 30:6
crack 20:15,16
crawl 1:6,11 2:11 3:15

20:2,11 36:12
crawls 28:21 32:1,2,9
crowd 6:17 17:5
curve 2:8
customers 23:5 26:6
CYA 30:7

D
D.C 1:15
Date 1:7
day 1:8 2:13 5:18 6:5

16:13 18:14 19:17
20:18 21:9,10 27:7

death 18:1
decided 20:2
decisions 8:21
Demby 1:22 3:8,9,12,13

14:14,15,19 15:1 22:3
22:6,9,13,19 23:7,14
23:19 24:1,4,11,18,22
25:8,15,19,22 26:4,13
26:15,19 27:3,6,9,13
28:6 34:18,20 35:2

deny 27:19
desire 29:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

dialoguing 30:10
different 9:14
digress 21:3
discussion 30:5
disrespectful 31:17
District 1:1 7:19
document 24:2
documents 4:3,8
doing 23:2 30:19
DONALD 1:18
door 6:19 11:3
Dormeus 3:2,2,5,5,6

13:1 19:15,20 20:1,7
20:10,17 21:9 33:11
33:15 34:2,13,16
37:15

Dorshae 1:22 3:9
double 11:6 25:5
drink 7:4 8:15 9:7,13

11:18,22
drinks 9:17 26:7,20
driver 8:15
drop 6:12

E
E-R 17:19
earlier 13:19
effect 33:18
eight 12:20
either 10:16 13:10

23:18
eligibility 13:14
eligible 14:21 15:4
email 8:22 12:16 16:2
encourage 7:7
ended 6:13 16:17,19

17:22
ensuring 31:2
Erin 17:19
especially 17:9
establishment 12:15

15:7 17:4 23:9 25:16
25:17 26:21 28:5

establishments 1:10
5:9 7:1,6,7 10:2 13:6
22:21

estimates 35:18
ethnic 18:12
evenly 6:18
event 1:7,7,9 2:11,12

3:17 7:21 9:1 10:9
12:12 15:22 22:15
23:4,6 24:6,8,9,14
25:10,11,13,20 27:11
28:18 29:18 31:8,20
32:3,3 35:22

events 5:17 6:12 24:13
33:17,21 35:16

eventually 15:16
everybody 15:1 28:10
exactly 10:14 22:21

24:12
example 4:8 25:10
examples 8:7
expecting 5:22
eyes 28:11 30:21

F
fact 1:6 2:10 31:19
Fact-Finding 37:17
fair 32:11
Fall 1:6 2:17,17,20 3:1

3:17,22 4:2,7,15,21
5:2,6,12,15,20 6:5,15
7:11,16 8:4,12,20 9:5
9:8,15,19 10:4,7,14
10:18 11:5,11,14,19
11:22 12:5,10,15,20
13:2,8,16 14:2,7,11
15:14,18 16:7,10,19
17:1,8,15 18:8,17
19:2,5,13,18,21 20:4
20:9,13,19 21:2,16,18
22:8,11,18 23:1,10,16
23:22 24:3,10,15,19
25:1,14,17,21 26:3,5
26:14,17 27:5,8,17,21
28:2,8,13,15 29:4,7
30:8 33:6 34:3,7,12
34:14 35:10,14,20
36:2,6,16,18 37:7,11

familiar 22:10,11
family 17:18,20
far 9:16 32:13 33:20
fault 19:15
favor 37:2
features 12:13
February 1:13 5:18

9:16
feedback 17:7
feel 30:13
fifth 6:15
fill 11:7
find 18:14 19:4 21:9

25:6
Finding 1:6 2:11
fine 14:7 17:14 28:8
Fiona 17:18
first 6:6 15:2 17:18 33:4
five 4:15,17
flyer 23:4
following 7:3,11,18 8:6
Fonseca 2:5
food 7:8,13 9:7,10,11

11:22
forbidden 23:20

forwarded 13:10
four 18:5
fourth 6:9
free 8:17,17
front 11:3
fully 26:15,19
future 18:15 33:18

G
Garrett 17:19
ge 6:18
general 13:9
gentlemen 3:11 4:19
Gerhardt 7:22
getting 16:15
give 5:4 8:16 14:5 19:6

31:16 32:10,11
gives 17:3
go 4:19,22 14:12,13

20:2
goal 36:2
GoCrawling 2:12
GoCrawling.com 1:7

2:14 22:14 24:5,7
goes 10:12 11:14 26:11

32:4
going 4:16 5:9,13 8:4

9:3 10:11 12:18 13:4
13:5,5 19:8 23:6
27:12 36:11

good 10:1,1 13:13 17:3
17:8,14 18:15,20
20:15,16 21:6,20
23:18,22 27:13 29:2
30:7 37:10

great 7:10 8:3,19 12:7
15:6 18:7,16,20 30:19
35:3

groups 18:12
guys 4:3,17 8:10 13:20

16:14 17:14 18:15,19
34:7 37:10

H
happen 31:4,20 33:12
happened 10:9
happening 33:21
happens 10:19 27:10

31:9
harmless 24:7
head 14:22
heading 6:2
heads 19:6
healthy 8:21 26:10
hear 3:4 17:7 31:14
heard 33:4
Hearing 1:7,14 37:17
HECTOR 1:20

held 24:7 25:13,16,18
Herman 1:19 15:20
hey 30:21
high 11:15
higher 9:20 28:21
highlighted 8:9
history 18:10
Hold 25:19
holding 34:1
hopefully 6:5
hour 17:4
hours 16:5,8,9
humor 18:7 22:2

I
I-N 17:20
ID 11:7 25:5
idea 7:2
impact 35:6
impression 31:18 32:11
improve 34:8
incidents 24:8
include 16:2
including 5:17 12:20
individual 29:15 31:12
inform 8:4
informed 7:20
inside 22:15,20 23:8,12
instance 26:21
interested 5:8
interject 27:13
international 35:7
interrupted 34:18
introduce 7:13
introductions 2:16
investigator 1:22 3:8,8

3:13 13:13 14:14,15
14:19 15:1 22:3,6,9
22:13,19 23:7,14,19
24:1,4,11,18,22 25:8
25:15,19,22 26:4,13
26:15,19 27:3,6,9
29:16 30:11 33:3
34:18,20 35:2 36:15

Ireland 17:20
Irish 18:1,6 19:22 20:8

20:9,13,15
Irishmen 18:22
issue 6:12 8:14 15:6

30:5
issues 31:9,22

J
JAMES 1:20
Jenkins 4:12
Jin 6:18
job 29:2
joke 18:21



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

Jonathan 8:1
Jones 1:19 29:9,11

30:9 32:22 34:11
Jumbo 7:12

K
keep 7:19 19:2,9
Kelly 17:19
kind 17:6 18:12 19:16

32:6
know 5:8,22 8:10 16:13

18:21 21:10 23:22
26:9 28:16,19,19
30:22 31:6,21 33:7
34:8 35:6,8

knowing 14:4

L
late 19:5 37:11
lead 14:5
legal 30:4,5,5
legally 27:15
letter 7:18
letting 28:18
liability 11:9 25:7 27:19

27:20
liable 25:13,16,18
license 4:6
Licensed 1:8
licensees 29:20
Lieutenant 7:22
limiting 10:22
list 12:11 15:2
listed 6:11 10:5 12:10
little 2:4 18:13 28:20
locals 35:6
location 10:20
long 33:16
look 26:10 35:22
looked 12:7
looking 6:10 23:18

30:20
lot 19:1
lounge 6:18 22:16
lounges 9:9
luck 17:14 18:16,20

21:6,21 37:10

M
making 36:14
man 30:21
map 6:22 12:12,12,13
March 1:7 2:11 3:16,18

3:19
marketing 19:7
matter 1:5 14:13 30:5

37:18
mean 16:21 22:21 29:2

meant 32:10 34:4
measures 5:11
media 22:16
MEETING 1:3
Member 1:18,19,19,20

1:20 15:10,12,15 16:5
16:8,17,21 17:6,10,13
17:16 18:9,19 19:3,11
19:14 20:20,22 21:5
21:13,17,20 29:11,15
30:9 31:12 32:15,19
32:22 35:5,11,17 36:1
36:3,7,21

members 15:9 17:12,17
memorandum 22:7

28:18
message 21:8 33:5
met 1:14
MIKE 1:19
Miller 1:16
mind 19:2,9
misread 3:20
mistakes 31:4
mix 7:14
mixed 9:17
mixing 15:7
moment 4:19 10:11

29:13
money 32:4
month 13:18
motion 36:20 37:1,5
move 36:11
MPD 15:20
Multiple 1:8

N
N.W 1:15
name 2:22 17:19 19:8

20:6
names 1:10 17:18
nation's 19:12
national 35:7
nature 29:15 31:15
need 4:3 8:8 12:9 13:7

13:20 15:21 27:15
30:12,21 31:6,11,21

negative 33:17
Neighborhood 1:8
new 15:3 23:2 35:13
NICK 1:18
nightclub 22:16
normally 23:11
notes 34:9
notify 13:7
number 6:1 12:8,16

13:6,9 15:16 35:20
numbers 33:18

O
Obviously 10:17 26:5
occur 24:14
occurs 25:11
offer 9:9,10
Officer 7:22
oh 5:2 16:10 20:12,20

32:2 36:1
okay 2:3,6,18 3:7,10,14

3:20 4:1,19 5:19 6:4
6:14 8:2,5,11,18 9:2
9:12,18 10:10 11:10
11:16 12:3,6,14 13:3
13:12,21,21 14:7,19
15:5,8 17:6 20:12,20
21:12 22:13 24:15,18
25:8 26:4 28:8,14
29:1,9 32:17,20 33:3
35:4,10,17 36:1,3,9
36:10,17

on-line 10:19,20
Once 11:1 25:4
ones 15:3
open 18:17
opposed 37:5
order 2:7,10 8:8 9:4
organization 12:19

30:15
outlets 22:17
outside 23:19
over-consumption

25:10 28:22
over-indulge 9:20
over-served 28:4
over-serving 28:16
overview 5:4 6:6
owner 26:22
ownership 29:22 31:19

33:20
owns 26:22

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 16:12 37:19
Paddy's 1:8 2:13 18:13

19:17 20:18
page 4:9 6:9,15,22 7:11

7:18 8:7,13 12:11
26:10

pages 6:6 8:6
Parlour 6:20 14:21
part 4:5 17:20
participant 10:12
participants 8:14 9:1,7

12:8 24:14 35:12
36:15

participate 4:10 5:9 8:8

10:3 15:4
participating 1:11 6:9

7:1,7,20
particular 9:4
parties 2:15
partly 19:15
partner 2:20
path 32:13
patrons 7:6 24:20
people 5:10 8:15 9:20

10:16 12:18 13:2
15:16 16:11,12 18:5
18:20 28:3 29:21

perfect 20:11
permission 29:19
personally 33:12
personnel 7:5 24:20
phone 12:16
pick 13:11,11
pizza 7:12 12:1
place 7:12,21 12:1

29:18
places 10:13 13:15
plan 5:21 6:7 10:8
plans 5:5,16
please 2:16 4:19 19:3
political 18:11
posters 23:11
pour 26:20 27:4
pouring 26:7
practices 8:21
Premises 1:9
preregister 10:16,17
PRESENT 1:17,21
presented 15:2
presiding 1:16
pretty 5:21 11:8 16:10

16:14 17:1,2
previous 23:12 35:15
price 11:13
priced 9:19
prices 28:20
pricing 9:16
printed 16:3
prior 15:22 28:18
privilege 29:22 30:16

31:1
probably 19:18
problem 21:16
proceed 4:19 5:1
promote 22:14
promoting 22:20
proud 18:10
pub 1:6,11 2:11 3:15

19:17,19,20 20:1,8,9
20:10,18 22:15 28:21
32:1,2,8 36:11

public 30:15



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

publicize 22:14
pulls 10:8
put 5:22 19:16 23:1,10

23:11 29:19 30:2
putting 14:10 23:3,7

Q
queasiness 18:13
question 14:17 24:2

27:13 32:18 33:1
questions 9:3 15:9 22:4

35:4 36:10
quick 33:9
quiet 16:15

R
range 11:13
reach 15:19
reached 6:1 16:1
ready 4:14 12:12
real 32:7
really 5:8 31:9 32:2
recognize 30:14,22

31:6,11,21
recommend 9:10
record 3:21
Reeves 1:15
reflect 29:14
regional 35:8
register 10:21
registration 11:8
regular 17:5
relation 24:13
reluctance 32:8
remember 15:12 16:14
replied 8:5
Request 1:11
required 24:17
responses 29:16 31:15
responsibility 24:12

25:2 26:2 27:19 28:5
28:11 30:1,14 31:2

responsible 27:4 29:9
30:3

restaurant 22:16
restaurants 9:9
restrooms 23:12
results 30:17
review 6:22 36:14
Ricardo 3:2,5 12:21

13:9
right 6:10,19 14:9,18

16:3 19:8 20:21 21:15
22:3 24:9 25:22 26:3
27:20 30:7 33:4 34:5
34:22 36:19,22

Rodriguez 1:20 19:11
32:19,22 35:4,5,11,17

36:1,3,7
Room 1:15
rude 31:17
run 33:16
running 2:4
Ruthanne 1:16

S
safe 8:21 31:2
sales 4:8 8:7 12:11
sample 8:13
Saturday 17:9
saying 8:5 26:18 30:21

31:16
says 22:13 23:4 24:4
schedule 2:8
scheduled 13:17
Scott 7:22 15:19
second 8:12 33:3 36:20

36:21
seconded 37:1
security 5:10,16,21 6:7

7:5 11:3,5,6 15:20
24:17,20 25:4

see 7:3,16 8:10 13:20
24:16 29:20 31:15
35:18

sell 7:8
send 26:8 28:17
sense 30:13 32:9
sentiment 32:9
sentiments 33:8
separate 33:1
serve 26:6
service 18:2 35:8
serving 24:6 28:20
settlement 23:21
Shannon 17:18
shared 28:4,10 33:8,8
ship 18:4
ships 17:21 18:2,3
shoot 35:21
Short 1:20 15:10,11,12

15:15 16:5,8,17,21
17:6,10 32:15 36:21
37:1

shortly 2:6
shots 9:17,19
show 11:1
showed 16:11
side 23:3
sign 36:12
signed 7:12
Silverstein 1:19 17:12

17:13,16 18:9,19 19:3
19:14 20:20,22 21:5,8
21:13,17,20 22:1

similar 5:21 6:8 9:15

Simpsons 18:22
sir 14:15 34:21
sixth 6:22
Size 1:9
skin 18:6
slang 19:18 20:7,8,9
slave 17:21,22
smart 21:1
snow 16:14
snowing 16:13
social 22:16
sodas 8:17
somebody 2:9 25:11
sorry 3:3 4:21 16:7
sort 5:4,10 6:6 26:2
sounds 29:12
speaking 31:13 32:6
specials 7:4 9:7,11,11

9:13 11:18,22 12:1
specific 11:1
spells 17:19
sponsored 2:13
spread 6:17
staff 7:5 24:17
stand 19:17
standard 9:13,15
standpoint 32:7
stands 20:17
start 4:13
started 16:15
starting 32:12
starts 11:14 24:13
starving 18:1,4
statement 32:16
states 4:9 6:15 7:4
stating 8:7
Station 7:19
stem 30:18
stop 10:4
stops 24:13
storm 16:15
Street 1:15 7:13
submitted 4:5 5:15
successful 31:8
suggestion 21:19
suggestions 34:8
Suite 1:15
supposed 13:17,18

19:17
sure 2:17 5:12 9:5

17:14 19:21 24:3 25:2
26:1,9 28:15 29:6
31:7 33:19 36:14,16

survived 18:5
switching 19:8

T
take 18:22 21:13 29:13

29:22 31:19 33:19
taken 5:11
Talibouya 1:6
talk 33:3
Tap 6:20 14:20
tell 23:5
telling 14:5
tents 23:3,3
term 19:19
terms 5:9 27:18 30:10
thank 3:7,11,13,22

14:11 17:10,15 21:4,5
21:7,17,18,20,22 29:4
32:14 34:13,14 35:1,2
35:4 36:9,18 37:7,13
37:14,15,16

thick 18:6
thing 10:1,1 11:8,17

15:21 27:7,10
things 25:18 31:14
think 2:13 4:4,12 13:17

16:11,15 17:3,8 18:14
18:20 20:3 25:14 28:6
32:10 33:8 36:12

thinking 36:4
thought 4:16 15:6

20:11
three 6:6,16 10:12
threw 2:8
ticket 10:20
tickets 10:19
time 14:5 15:13 17:3,9

20:15 31:5 36:14
today 2:19 4:17 13:17

36:13 37:6
told 15:20
top 14:21
totally 33:11
touch 15:22
trade 17:22
trip 18:5
truck 37:11
try 23:2,17
trying 17:7 28:6 31:7,18
two 8:6 9:10,11 15:3,22

19:7

U
U 6:19,20 7:13
understand 24:12

25:21 26:1,13,14,16
26:17,20 27:15 28:2
29:6,12 30:4 31:4,5
34:6

understanding 25:1
understands 28:10
understood 24:5 25:9
unfortunately 4:16



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

use 20:15
uses 20:5

V
Valentine's 5:18,20
venue 7:5 11:1,6 23:18

25:3,3 26:5,22
venues 6:10,10,16,16

7:2,20 8:22 9:9 10:22
14:2,4,6 23:5 24:16
26:11 28:16

visitors 35:7,8
visual 7:2
volunteers 12:18

W
wait 17:7
waiting 18:21
walked 16:4
wall 35:21
want 10:2,4,21 14:16

18:12 23:5 24:11 26:1
29:5,9,11 31:10 33:12
33:16,16,19 35:11

wanted 13:19 32:11
34:3 35:18

warning 32:12
Washington 1:15
wasn't 34:4
watch 26:6
waters 8:17
way 10:7 15:19 18:15

19:4 26:6 34:4
We'll 33:3
We're 5:21
week 14:5 28:18 36:14
weekends 17:9
weeks 15:22 19:7
welcome 3:11 37:10
weren't 29:19 31:17,18
wholeheartedly 32:15
wicked 20:22
windows 23:8,13,15,16
wisdom 22:1
wish 17:13 18:15,19
word 20:7,8,9,15
words 17:17 22:1
work 16:5,22 30:11,12
worked 16:10 17:1,2
working 12:19
world 18:21
wouldn't 29:18 33:12
wristband 8:15,16
wristbands 8:13

X

Y

year 19:3 35:13,16 36:4

Z

0

1
10 6:10 10:2,5 13:1,2
10:00 16:16,17,19 17:3

17:8
11th 6:20
14 1:7 3:19
14th 1:15 3:18 5:18

6:19
15 6:11 10:5
1833 17:22
1946 17:21

2
2,000 1:9 35:19
2:00 2:2 16:11
2:23 37:19
2000 1:15
20009 1:15
2015 1:7,13 2:12 3:16

3:20
21 4:9 8:8
25 1:13

3
3,000 1:9 5:22 35:19
3:00 16:12
3rd 7:19

4
4 2:11 3:16
4:00 16:12
400S 1:15

5
5 22:7
5:00 13:17
50 7:6 24:19,20

6
6-0 37:5

7
700 15:18

8

9


